resource project to eliminate public roadway flooding and improve stream flow conveyance along the regional 

stormwater system in Abram Creek, a major Rocky River tributary; and 

WHEREAS, the Cooperation Agreement will require a District contribution toward project costs in an amount not­
to-exceed Five Million Two Thousand Four Hundred Twenty-Two and 50/100 Dollars ($5,002,422.50), combined 
with Two Hundred Seventy-Seven Thousand Nine Hundred Thirteen and 00/100 Dollars ($277,913.00) from 
Middleburg Heights, Four Hundred Thirty-Nine Thousand Two Hundred Twenty-Three and 50/100 Dollars 
($439,223.50) from Brook Park, and One Million Five Hundred Thousand and 00/100 Dollars ($1,500,000.00) 
from Cuyahoga County, for a total project cost not-to-exceed Seven Million Two Hundred Nineteen Thousand 

Five Hundred Fifty-Nine and 00/100 Dollars ($7,219,559.00); and 

WHEREAS, the construction of the Project will be overseen by the Cuyahoga County Department of Public Works; 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE NORTHEAST OHIOREGIONAL 

SEWER DISTRICT: 

Section 1. That this Board hereby authorizes the District to enter into a Cooperative Agreement with City of Brook 
Park, City of Middleburg Heights, and Cuyahoga County with a District contribution toward project costs in an 
amount not-to-exceed Five Million Two Thousand Four Hundred Twenty-Two and 50/100 Dollars 
($5,002,422.50), combined with Two Hundred Seventy-Seven Thousand Nine Hundred Thirteen and 00/100 
Dollars ($277,913.00) from Middleburg Heights, Four Hundred Thirty-Nine Thousand Two Hundred Twenty­
Three and 50/100 Dollars ($439,223.50) from Brook Park, and One Million Five Hundred Thousand and 00/100 
Dollars ($1,500,000.00) from Cuyahoga County, for a total project cost not-to-exceed Seven Million Two Hundred 

Nineteen Thousand Five Hundred Fifty-Nine and 00/100 Dollars ($7,219,559.00). 

Section 2. That this Board further finds that entering into a Cooperation Agreement with City of Brook Park, City 
of Middleburg Heights, and Cuyahoga County is necessary and serves a public purpose in that it will eliminate 
public roadway flooding and improving stream conveyance in Abram Creek, a tributary to the Rocky River,